

No. 2023-102

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE: STINGRAY IP SOLUTIONS LLC,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to
the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas,
Nos. 2:21-cv-00045-JRG and 2:21-cv-00046-JRG
Chief Judge J. Rodney Gilstrap

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Lauren F. Dayton
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160
ldayton@mololamken.com

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Lucas M. Walker
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioner Stingray IP Solutions LLC

November 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Mandamus Is Warranted To Resolve the Conceded Conflict Over Whether Foreign Defendants Can Defeat Personal Jurisdiction Under Rule 4(k)(2) By Consenting to Suit in Another Forum.....	3
II. Respondents’ Efforts To Evade Mandamus Review Are Unavailing.....	8
A. Respondents Improperly Attempt To Rewrite the District Court’s Decision and Their Own Submissions Below.....	8
B. Respondents’ Attacks on Stingray Are Unfounded and Irrelevant.....	14
C. The Propriety of Personal Jurisdiction Under Rule 4(k)(2) Was Raised and Decided Below	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re BigCommerce, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	4
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	1
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	1, 5
<i>Freudensprung v. Offshore Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 7, 17
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....	5
<i>In re HTC Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Interactive Gift Exp., Inc. v. Compuserve Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	3
<i>Lopez Ventura v. Sessions</i> , 907 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Merial Ltd. v. Cipla Ltd.</i> , 681 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	12

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....13

Pfizer, Inc. v. Lee,
811 F.3d 466 (Fed. Cir. 2016)16

In re Princo Corp.,
478 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2007)17

In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston,
820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)1, 17

Synthes (U.S.A.) v. G.M. Dos Reis Jr. Ind. Com. de Equip. Medico,
563 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2009)6

Touchcom, Inc. v. Bereskin & Parr,
574 F.3d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 2009)5, 9, 14, 16

In re United States,
463 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006)17

In re Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.,
28 F.4th 1203 (Fed. Cir. 2022)7

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....16

In re ZTE (USA) Inc.,
890 F.3d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2018)1, 4

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 140410

28 U.S.C. § 14061, 6, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....*passim*
